PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BALL AEROSOL AND SPECIALTY CONTAINER INC.	10/15/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ball Plastic Container Corp.	
Street Address:	10 LONGS PEAK DRIVE	
City:	BROOMFIELD	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80021	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7152755	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

303 863 9700 Phone:

cmueller@sheridanross.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Craig W. Mueller Address Line 1: 1560 Broadway Address Line 2: **Suite 1200**

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1604-622

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Craig W. Mueller

Total Attachments: 3

500989664

source=7152755_ASSIGN#page1.tif source=7152755_ASSIGN#page2.tif source=7152755_ASSIGN#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 023379 FRAME: 0016

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ball Aerosol and Specialty Container Inc., a corporation of Delaware having a place of business at 10 Longs Peak Drive, Broomfield, Colorado 80021-2510 ("Ball Aerosol"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property listed on the attached Exhibit A and the applications therefor ("Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Ball Plastic Container Corp., a corporation of Colorado having a place of business at 10 Longs Peak Drive, Broomfield, CO 80021 ("Ball Plastic"), is desirous of acquiring the Intellectual Property;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Ball Aerosol does sell, assign and transfer to Ball Plastic, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property and all associated goodwill of the business; Ball Aerosol warrants that no assignment has been made of the Intellectual Property to a party other than Ball Plastic and is under no obligation to make any assignment of the Intellectual Property any other party; and Ball Aerosol further agrees to cooperate with Ball Plastic in confirming Ball Plastic's exclusive ownership of the Intellectual Property, but at the expense of Ball Plastic.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the day indicated hereunder.

BALL AEROSOL AND SPECIALTY CONTAINER INC.

Date:	OCTOBER 15, 2009 By: Sharlex E. Baker	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Name: Charles E. Baker	
	Title: Vice President and Secretary	

PATENT REEL: 023379 FRAME: 0017

STATE OF COLORADO)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF Broomfield)	

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Charles E. Baker, who acknowledged himself to be the Vice President and Secretary of Ball Aerosol and Specialty Container Inc. and that he, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as Vice President and Secretary.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 15th day of October, 2009.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: June 2, 2012

LINDA M. C'de BACA NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO My Commission Expires 01 02

-2-

EXHIBIT A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

	Patent No.	Country	Issue Date	Application	Filing Date	Title
Γ	7,152,755	US	12/26/2006	10/611332	7/1/2003	Plastic Container with Integral Bail

-3-

PATENT REEL: 023379 FRAME: 0019